
Item 7 
Page 1 of 3 

 

April 25, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  May 6, 2025 

 

FROM 

ANDREW GOLDFRACH, ARMC Chief Executive Officer, Arrowhead Regional Medical 

Center   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Agreement with Golden Star Technology, Inc. to Upgrade Conference Room 
Equipment  
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 22-1085 with Golden Star Technology, Inc. to 
update and standardize all conference room equipment at the hospital, adding additional 
conference equipment, and increasing the contract amount by $600,000 from not-to-exceed 
$1,600,000 to not-to-exceed $2,200,000 with no change in the contract term of November 16, 
2022 through November 15, 2027. 
(Presenter: Andrew Goldfrach, ARMC Chief Executive Officer, 580-6150) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The total cost of $2,200,000 is funded by State Medi-Cal, Federal Medicare, private 
insurance, and other departmental revenue. Funding sources may change in the future pending 
any legislative activity related to the repeal and/or replacement of the Affordable Care Act. 
Adequate appropriation and revenue have been included in the Arrowhead Regional Medical 
Center (ARMC) 2024-25 budget and will be included in future recommended budgets. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Amendment to Agreement No. 22-1083 (Agreement) with Golden Star Technology, Inc. 
(Golden Star) will allow ARMC to upgrade and standardize the equipment in all of the 
conference rooms at the hospital for staff training as well as the education of employees, 
medical staff and medical students. As ARMC is a teaching hospital, the conference rooms are 
also used for lectures by nursing and provider groups. The upgrades to the conference rooms 
include audio/visual improvements that will enhance video conferencing integration for 
seamless remote meetings.  
 
On November 15, 2022 (Item No. 9), as the result of Request for Proposals No. ARMC122-
ARMC-4367, the Board of Supervisors approved the Agreement with Golden Star in the amount 
of $1,600,000, for the period of November 16, 2022 through November 15, 2027 for upgrades to 
conference room equipment.  



Amendment to Agreement with Golden Star Technology, Inc. to 
Upgrade Conference Room Equipment 
May 6, 2025 

 

 

Item 7 
Page 2 of 3 

 

The original scope was for the Agreement was based on preliminary assessments. As work 
began, it became apparent that additional upgrades were needed due to room-specific 
infrastructure issues and evolving user needs, especially with increased reliance on virtual 
communication tools. The need for the additional equipment was identified during the 
implementation phase, when it became clear that the initial scope did not fully account for the 
technical requirements across all conference rooms. The additional equipment is essential to 
fully standardize conference room technology, support staff training, remote meetings, and 
educational sessions. It ensures consistent functionality across rooms and aligns with ARMC’s 
role as a teaching hospital. 
 
ARMC recommends approval of this item to provide for the safety, health and social service 
needs of county residents to ensure that medical staff and hospital staff are properly trained to 
provide optimum patient care.  

 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Bonnie Uphold, Supervising Deputy County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on April 9, 2025; Purchasing (Veronica Pedace, Buyer III, 387-2464) on 
April 11, 2025; ARMC Finance (Chen Wu, Finance and Budget Officer, 580-3165) on April 11, 
2025; Finance (Jenny Yang, Administrative Analyst, 387-4884) on April 17, 2025; and County 
Finance and Administration (Valerie Clay, Deputy Executive Officer, 387- 5423) on April 18, 
2025. 
 



Amendment to Agreement with Golden Star Technology, Inc. to 
Upgrade Conference Room Equipment 
May 6, 2025 

 

 

Item 7 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 6, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: ARMC - Goldfrach w/agree 
Contractor - c/o ARMC w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 05/7/2025 

 


